

APL-2021-00080

To be argued by:
Cameron J. Macdonald
Time Requested: 20 minutes

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

Roxanne Delgado, Michael Fitzpatrick,
Robert Arrigo and David Buchyn,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

State of New York and Thomas DiNapoli, in his
official capacity as New York State Comptroller,

Defendants-Respondents.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

CAMERON J. MACDONALD
Government Justice Center, Inc.
Attorneys for Appellant
30 South Pearl St., Suite 1210
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 434-3125

Dated: November 3, 2021

Albany County Clerk's Index No. 907537-18
Appellate Division–Third Department Docket No. 529556

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 2 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF CASE..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| THE 2018 LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL | 7 |
| A. The New York Constitution requires laws to be passed by the Legislature | 7 |
| 1. Niagara County Supreme Court correctly struck down a different law containing the same operative language..... | 9 |
| 2. Appellate Division and Supreme Court erred in upholding the 2018 Law as constitutional | 11 |
| a. Supreme Court and Appellate Division failed to address directly the operative statutory provision in dispute in this case | 11 |
| b. Legislative inaction was not a safeguard..... | 16 |
| B. Compensation to be “fixed by law” means a law must be passed by the Legislature | 18 |
| 1. “Fixed by law” as understood by the people of New York requires the Legislature passing a law | 18 |
| 2. The 2018 Law is unconstitutional, not innovative | 21 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 3. “Fixed by law” as understood by its plain meaning New York requires the Legislature passing a law..... | 24 |
| C. The 2018 Law unconstitutionally leaves the policy decisions to the Committee..... | 26 |
| THE COMMITTEE EXCEEDED ANY AUTHORITY THE LEGISLATURE LAWFULLY GRANTED..... | 28 |
| A. The Committee had no authority from the Legislature to change legislator job descriptions | 28 |
| B. The Committee had no authority from the Legislature to re-classify positions under Executive Law § 169 | 30 |
| C. The 2018 Law cannot be stretched to excuse the Committee’s unconstitutional policymaking | 32 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 33 |
| PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Albert v. City of New York</i> , 250 App.Div. 555 (1937), <i>affd</i> 275 N.Y. 484 (1937) | 25 |
| <i>Center for Jud. Accountability, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 167 A.D.3d 1406 (3d Dept. 2018) | 13,14 |
| <i>Hanley v. City of New York</i> , 250 App.Div. 552 (1937), <i>affd</i> 275 N.Y. 482 (1937) | 25 |
| <i>Humphrey v. Baker</i> , 848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 22 |
| <i>Hurley v. Pub. Campaign Fin. and Election Commn. of the State of New York</i> , 69 Misc.3d 254 (Sup Ct., Niagara County 2020) | 9,10 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 22 |
| <i>Matter of City of N.Y. v. State of N.Y. Commn. on Cable Tel.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 89 (1979) | 14 |
| <i>Matter of King v. Cuomo</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 247 (1993) | 18 |
| <i>Matter of LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018) | 14,31 |
| <i>Matter of Levine v. Whalen</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 510 (1976) | 11,14 |
| <i>Matter of Lewis v. Graves</i> , 127 Misc. 135 (Sup. Ct., Albany County 1926) | 24 |
| <i>Matter of Maron v. Silver</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 230 (2010) | 21,28 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Matter of Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 89 N.Y. 530 (1882)..... | 25 |
| <i>McKinney v. Commissioner of N.Y. State Dept. of Health</i> , 41 A.D.3d 252 (1st Dept. 2007) | 31 |
| <i>Molina v. Games Mgt. Servs.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 523 (1983) | 25 |
| <i>Montana v. McGee</i> , 16 N.Y.S.2d 162 (Sup. Ct., Bronx County 1939) | 24-25 |
| <i>Moran v. La Guardia</i> , 270 N.Y. 450 (1936)..... | 10 |
| <i>New York Pub. Interest Research Group v. Steingut</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 250, 258 (1976) | 20 |
| <i>Pressler v. Blumenthal</i> , 431 U.S. 169 (1977)..... | 22 |
| <i>Pressler v. Blumenthal</i> , 434 U.S. 1028 (1978)..... | 21,22 |
| <i>Pressler v. Simon</i> , 428 F.Supp. 302 (1978)..... | 21 |
| <i>Racine v. Morris</i> , 201 N.Y. 240 (1911)..... | 18 |
| <i>Sleepy Hollow Lake, Inc. v. Public Serv. Commn. of State of N.Y.</i> 43 A.D.2d 439 (3d Dept 1974) | 14 |
| <i>Sutcliffe v. City of New York</i> , 132 App. Div. 831 (1st Dept 1909) | 24 |
| NEW YORK CONSTITUTION | |
| art. III, § 1..... | 1 |
| art. III, § 6..... | 18 |

| | |
|---------------------|--------|
| art. III, § 7..... | 18 |
| art. III, § 9..... | 17 |
| art. III, § 10..... | 1 |
| art. III, § 13..... | 1,8 |
| art. III, § 14..... | 1,8,10 |
| art. III, § 15..... | 1 |
| art. III, § 16..... | 1 |
| art. III, § 22..... | 1 |
| art. IV, § 7..... | 8 |
| art. VII..... | 32 |
| art. XIII, § 7..... | 18 |

UNITED STATES STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| 2 U.S.C. § 359..... | 23 |
| 91 Stat. 39 (1977) § 401..... | 22 |
| 99 Stat. 1185 (1985) § 135(e)..... | 23 |
| 103 Stat 1716 (1989) § 701(g)..... | 23 |

NEW YORK STATE STATUTES

Agriculture and Markets Law

| | |
|--------------|----|
| § 147-i..... | 16 |
| § 160-b..... | 16 |

C.P.L.R.

| | |
|-----------------|---|
| 5601(b)(1)..... | 2 |
|-----------------|---|

Civil Service Law

§ 6(1)..... 16

§ 20 16

Executive Law

169(3) 31

State Administrative Procedure Act

§ 402(3)..... 16

L. 1948, ch. 20 20

L. 1954, ch. 314 20

L. 1961, ch. 946 20

L. 1966, ch. 809 20

L. 1973, ch. 386 20

L. 1979, ch. 55 20

L. 1984, ch. 986 20

L. 1987, ch. 263 20

L. 1998, ch. 630 20,21

L. 2015, ch. 60, Part E, § 7 13

L. 2018, ch. 59, Part HHH*passim*

L. 2018, ch. 59, Part HHH, § 2.1 26

L. 2018, ch. 59, Part HHH, § 2.2 3,27,33

L. 2018, ch. 59, Part HHH, § 2.3 27,32,33

L. 2018, ch. 59, Part HHH, § 4 5

L. 2018, ch. 59, Part HHH, § 4.2 7,15

L. 2019, ch. 59, Part XXX 9

MISCELLANEOUS

Commission on Legislative and Judicial Salaries,
“Report on the Compensation of New York State
Legislators and Judges,” April 30, 1973 19,28

Final Rep. of the Joint Comm. On Legislative Methods,
Practices, Procedures and Expenditures,
1946 N.Y. Legis Doc. No. 31 19

CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF 1915,
DOC. NO. 20.....28
